1. Operating Cash Flow represents EBITDA plus any non-cash share-based payments, less changes in Net Working Capital.
2. Operating Cash Flow divided by EBITDA expressed as a percentage.

◼ Stable historical Operating Cash Flow Conversion of +80%,
forecast to increase to +90% in CY2022F

◼ Increased Maintenance Capital Expenditure in forecast
period reflects maintenance on assets acquired during
CY2019 and CY2020 and variability in ongoing maintenance
schedules

◼ Reduced Growth Capital Expenditure in forecast period
reflects lower required levels of capital investment

◼ Capital light business model, with Capital Expenditure
typically less than 1% of total revenue

Page | 22

Operating Cash Flow Conversion remains stable at +80%. Capital intensity is low (as measured
by Capital Expenditure / total revenue)

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

Capital structure at IPO
At IPO Ventia will have net total indebtedness equal to 2.0x CY2021F EBITDA and 1.8x CY2022F
EBITDA

Pro forma consolidated indebtedness as at 30 June 2021

$m

Before
completion of

the Offer

Offer proceeds
net of Offer

Costs

Net impact of
New Banking

Facilities

Pro forma
reflecting

Completion of
the Offer

Debt 1,284.6 – (541.3) 743.4

Upfront fees 38.0 – (31.4) 6.6

Lease liabilities 125.1 – – 125.1

Gross total indebtedness 1,447.7 – (572.7) 875.1

Cash and cash equivalents (459.2) (351.1) 657.1 (153.2)

Cash flow hedging reserve 8.1 – (8.1) –

Derivative at fair value 82.0 – (82.0) –

Net total indebtedness 1,078.7 (351.1) (5.7) 721.9

Net total indebtedness to CY2021F pro forma EBITDA 2.0x

Net total indebtedness to CY2022F pro forma EBITDA 1.8x

◼ Net total indebtedness as at 30 June 2021 (including lease
liabilities) of $721.9m

– 2.0x CY2021F EBITDA

– 1.8x CY2022F EBITDA

◼ New Banking Facilities at IPO to comprise:

– $750m of term loan facilities, spread equally across 3-, 4-
and 5-year tranches fully drawn at Completion

– $400m 4-year revolving cash facility, undrawn at
Completion

– Variable interest rates (BBSY plus a margin)

1. The net total indebtedness does not include the impact of other operational, financing or investing activities from 1 July 2021 to the